el e o . B | :
i  ,#SEHUTE, H. H, et. ux. Marian C. WARRANTY DEED hb&oxv FRANKLIN DRAIN  Soc L4~32 U-(54) TEXAS ©O23-0CO0FO-0os¥-0g

5



THE STATE OF TEXAS, )
COUNTY OF EL PASC, )

KHOW ALL MEN BY THESBE PREspyTs; Thet we, H. H. Schutz

Whin WO daae R ONG e e SN AN e G

and Marjan C. fehutz, husband snd wife,

mmmmu*—muu—wmmuwumwmq—m“m*m—u“-»n»”u-—-

“““““”W“M*“““m“mﬂmmmm“w““wﬂuw‘““m

of the County of Oklzhoma, State of Gclshomin consideration |
of the sum of “gla'e hundred snd sixty-sixz and 70/100 @3266.70)

b LR IR T R R S . GNP W Cwwn e - R e Gy

DOLLARS ,
-'c-uc‘"m.."-."w“*”“m””nm””"“-nw-

t0 VB _in hand pald by The United Stetes of Ameriocsn,

pursuaﬁt to the Aet of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388) and sots
amsndatory thereof or supplementary thereto, the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged ha L ve  Granted, Sold and Conveyed,

and by these présenta do_ _ Grant, Sell and Convey unto the

8aid the United States of America, all that certain trect oy pay<
cel of land, lying in the County of Bl Paso and State of Texas

end more particularly aascriheé’as follows, to-wit:

4 tract of land situsted approximately one mile southeast
of the town of Socorro, Texas, in the Horth half of the Hortheast
quartey (NiN2}) of Section Ninetsen (19) and the South half of
the Southeast quarter (S5#SEL) of Section eighteen (18), both of
Township thivty-two (32) South, Renge seven (7) Xsat U. S. Recle~
mation Service survey, being also in Surveys 160 and 161 of the
Booorro Grent and more partiounlarly desoribed as follows: Begine ,
ning at the most easterly corner of the tysot of land hereinafter
deseribed which is & point on the property line between land of
the Grantor herein and 5. Bevan, said property line being also
the boundary line between Survey 159 and said Survey 160 and
from which point the Northeast corner of said Section ¥inateen {19)
beare Horth 74°04' Esst seven hundred twenty~four and nine tenths
{72449 )feat; thence South 62°30' West one Rundred twenty-three
and no tenths (123.0) feet along seid propexrty line; thence :
Horth 40°15' West three and three tenths (3.3) feet; thense to thg E
left along & three hundred thirty-three and six hundredths (333,06)
feet radius curve two hundred forty and forty-Lfour hundredths .
(240444 ) foot; thence North 81°46'West nine hundred forty-eight
and two tenths (9480,2) feet to point on property line between
land of the Grantor herein end Suxvey 46 - Ho. 2; said 188t named
property line being slso the boundsry line between sald Survey 161 '
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POSSEESORY CERTIFICATE.

Rio Grande Project,

E1l Paso, Texszs, February
I, Geo. W.Hozdle Field Assistant, Uni
b ’

declamation Service, certify that I have per
the 1and sought to be acquired by the United
H. H. Schutz et ux., in north half of the no
ter sec. 19, couth half of southeast quarter

quarter of the southwest guarter of sec. 18,

J.5.R. 8. Texsas,

survey, EL Taso County,

»roject, and that the said proposed Vendors
3 H A

sole, and exclusive possecsion of the land,
the ovwners thereof, and no person claiming =
land adverse 10 the Vendors ig in possession
of it.
GEO W HOADLEY
Field Assistant.

16, 1920.
ted States

sonally examined
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rtheast quar-
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Affidavit. (SZ/&%/Q{@/{Z}AAA*&V/
The State of Oklshoma, County of _ .

Before me, the undersigned suthority, thig dsy personally
csme and eppesred H. H. Sehutz, t¢ me well Imown, and who af-
ter being by me duly sworn, Gid depose ané s&y:

Thet he 18 over itwenty-one yesrs of age; that hls pogt-
office sddress is Oklshome City, Oklshoms; that he ls the same
party who executed = gontraet with the Tunited States of Americs
dated Pebruary 16, 1920, agreoeing 1o oconvey %5 the United States
a certain right of way cohtaining 6.4 aoree of land, nwe or
less, in the north half of the northeast gquartey of sec. 19, south
1e81? of the sontheast gquarter and southesst quarter of the southe-
weet quarter of sec, 18, townehip 32 gouth, rsnge 7 east, El Taso
Gounty, Texas, end in said contraet more fully desoribed; and
that prior to and including the date of said contract, he, af-
fiant, together with Hore E. 8harp, hie predecsssor In Yitle, —
with whom he holds privity of estate, for a period of ()
yeare, held actuel, peaceabls, adverse, continuous, exglusive, sn
hostile possession of the traet of land gfibodied in Surveys
Nos. 160 amd 161 of the Socorrs Grant of which the ssid described
right of way agreed to be couveyed to the United Ststes iz 8
part, cultiveting, usiﬁg,l and enjoying the said entire tract
and, and he, affiant, sinee coquiring title from the sald MNora
E. Sharp, has paid all State and County taxes assessed agsinst
the gaid land.

E § SCHUTE

ﬁwarﬁﬁj;(ﬁffvfjfjiif%ea vefore me this ,(;; tE:;
ﬁa}’ Qf (/ » Ae Do 1920-»

/

W
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Notar 1 in and
for County,

) "Oklahoma.
¥y com. eXp. wzg “[123%

{SEAL)




THIS IS T0 CERTIFY, In reference to purchase of 3.2 agres
af 1and under contract with H., H. Schutz et ux. dated Ee@rgary
16, 1980:

B That the tax statement contsined 4in the titls guaranty
ispued under date of Decembor 25, 1920, relates %0 land a por-
tion of which bar been sequired under the sald contrset, and

' §hat the taxes for the years 1919 snd 1920 shown to gg&gﬂpai&
have been pald by the Reelamstion Service and deduetion thers-
fa;fmﬁda\fkam the voucher in payment to ?an&ar;vaﬁa'%hat'ths
canaiderétian expresded in the warranty deed rumning t5 the
Unitearﬁtatas, $266.70, 1e for one-half? of the 4obal anount named
in the comtract to sell, this being the amount in cettlemens,
lese amount of tares for 1919 mné 19B0, to be paid to vendor,
vendor being sble to show title in himself to only the land
lying in Surveys Nos. 160 snad 161 of the Soeorro Grant, which
ia described in the deced and the acreage of which smounts +o
exaetly one~helf of that desoribed in the agreement to melil.

£Zl Paso, Texas, £ 7 DERT
Januaryiyy 1920.

District Counsmel.

The inclosures sccompsnying this
iznd purchase are ss follows:
Title gusranty, with tsx statement.
Tarronty deed with 1 copy amd £ blueprints.
Orige. agreement 45 sell,
Posgessory certificate with 1 copy.
Extrs oopy sbove certificate.
W' rd
Reference mede to letter ifarch 26, 1920, from Dr. to 0. E.

in regard to land purchase from J. 7. sohnsom, Rio Grande project.



subscmbed to the foregoma mstr

Py

PR x x\

klahoma o

YY{E 57}4715()F iﬁﬁﬁ%&ﬁ mmmnﬁww?; L
gklahoma .
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- Pklahoms Cklahoma S : : 1
ozmty, XEHB, on this day personally aj)peared "‘"Marian" 8;801111‘&2" h'wzfeof

JHe HooSchutz e e e

| THE STATE OF,_‘TEXAS;J;,. ,,,,,,
. COUNTY. OF EL PAS SR S— P Greet

' Bth

C oun‘ of. satd County, do hereby. cemfy that the: above instrument of wmtmg, dated on. the.... L ziff'wt 2

day of .. oD ec‘ember ., A.D. 192Q with- 44§ cm‘tifwate-of;qu_z‘hem‘tcanon»«-was filed for“récord an 'my

L

of fice this. 22 i QY Of i B€C iy Ao D 1RO, a2 102 100%clock A M.

© and duly recorded the » 28 . day of...Deg , A. D..12Q ,,.at.é. Q5. _oclock P _Mm
341 '

. 1
in the records of .smd C‘”“’”y, in, Volume .................................. on.,P.a,O”ev ; 584‘ LR i

PVztness my hand and the seal of. the C omzty Court of‘

year. last. aboz/e wmtten.
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THE STATE OF. TEXAS
COUNTY OF EL PASO. }

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

80e oo it hand paid by / o - BRIV 1)

fhe receipt of whwh is hereby acknowledged

Gmm‘, Sell and C onvey. unto the scud-,

m ang aightywmm hundredihs {
to- the wmt oF" m'kw&




‘"L(;‘i :”E‘;i;.:
Assistant to the Director ’”ﬁf»:fi
thief of Construction

Gontreots formal - Agreement to sell dated Feb. 16, 1920, with
He H. Schutz and wife, covering purchase of 8.4 aores of
land for right of way, Franklin Drain « Rie Gran@e Projacte

1. Your letter of Harch 16, 1820, aeaampénying the above mentioned
aontra%%;aﬁd related papers, is acknovledged.

2.U Further action upon the contract submitted with be withheld
pending receipt of report from the Project Hanager on your observations
in pare 2.

3. QCopies of this letter o the I'roject “anager and Distriol Counsel
will serve for their guidance.

Copy to P. Key El Paso
DQ ‘:. I'] "
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kiR 51 1020
Assistant to the Director
Projeect Mensger, El Paso, Texas,

Agreement to sell dated February 16, 1920, with H, H,
Schutz and wife, covering purchase of 6.4 acres of
land for right of way, Franklin Draine Rio Grande
Project, :

1. Your letter of Harch 22, 1920, replying to

Observations of the Chief of Construction in his letter to

the Director of Harch 16, 1920, abeve subject, im acknowledged,
2, In view of your explanation, the statement of cone
sideration to be paid for the land at paragraph 6 of the
Report on Land Agreement,with the explanztion therein set
Torth of the additional amount of $15.00 allowed for title
guaranty certificaste, is satisfactory. As the vendors in
such cases will nsturally tske into consideration the expense
of furnishing this certificate in fixing their vnrice for the
land, it deces not seen in&pprepriate te explain the matter
as you have in said psragraph 6 of the Report on Land Agree=
ment accompanying the contract,

3. The contract has been approved as suvmitted, with
the understanding that you will insert after the word "sell-
ing" in line 6 from the bottom of paragraph 11 of the cone-
tract, the words "of goods through a bona fide commercial

i 4 r}’”\‘(
representative employed®, A2 A
- ‘f S ﬂ’ o ;d“‘/ £ bow

Fim, o
Co to D, C,, Bl Paso, Tex, T nes e
A C. of C. ' «ffiww




El Paso, Tewas, August 6, 1920.

Pisneer ibsiract ané Guarsntee Title Company,
¥l Paso, Texes. |
. Gentlemen:

- There is inclosed an agp&iaaﬁiﬁﬁpiﬁ?;iitlﬁ'@@xﬁifiaaﬁa
foz 644 acres of lend held by He ¥. Scholz in B} of BB}
Beo, 18, 55 of SBL ond SEL of 5V% seo. 18, 7. 32 5., R, 7
E., which 1s in Surveys Nos. 160, 161, and 46 (Ho.?2) of
the Socorro Grant. This lsnd is more fullg‘aeﬁaribs&

on the atteched blueprint end in comtract betweem Schniz
and the United States dnted .E‘ehruar% 16, 1920, Book 353,
page 418. Ve have been unsble to ¢ tain an sbestraet for
the land, but wnderstand thst you are in = position to

run out 5 memorandum of ﬁiﬁl@'agaa which the necessory
exsmination mey be bored. The land was asoguired by Sehuty
by 2 deod @ated iugnst 21, 1918, romning from Hors B. Sherp,
a feme snle (Book 320, p. 537); vendor's 1ien; relesse dated
Seplember 23, 1918 (Book 326, pe 62); deed of trust &sted
October 1, 1918, from Schutz and wife to J. S, Morrisson,
trustee (Book 115, p. 142), which is still effective as

far oc our exsmimatlon of the records discleses. 7Vhile

the leznd Gescrdption of the Govermment right of way in-
cludes a portlon of what is best described ae Survey 46

(Ho. 2}, the sbove deseribed conveyances vefor only to

Hoss 160 end 161. M¥r. OLto Ci Brn of this eity is the
beneficiary under the deed of lrust smd we asre endeavoring
to got him to relesss and expect to hesr from him Pavorably
on this matber within a very fow days.

The sbove informetion i supplied upon the sugsestion
of ir. Gillot, to the end thut you may, anticipating clear
title in the United States, makre the proper investigation
upsn which to base the issuing of title certifieate. It
is our Intenlion to have Mr. Schutz eszecute =n aifidsvit
and have same ocorrohorsted 4f necescary, a& to his PoOSEoB~
sion of the land, which sffidavit will be sufficlent, sc~
csording to our uwnderstanding of the faots, to perfeet o
1imitetion title. ¥e shall be plad to secure release of
the trust doed from Hr. Ern and warvanty deed ronning to the
Government az soon as we hear from you furiher as to other
matters eoncerned in the title.

inels, Very truly yours,
‘ I % DAt
Distriet Counsel.



El Paso, Texas,
April 7. 1920,

County Clerk,
El Paso Qounty, ' - -
El Paso, Texas.

Dear Bir: \

| fransmitted herewith for official record

are two contracte, as follows: _

Between United States and William Moon et ux
'dated Jan. 31, 1920,

Between United States and H. H. Schutz et ux

Very truly yours,

- GPEarvey
4gate District Counsele

dated February 16, 1920.

CFH=f
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El Paso, Texe., Marech 1}, 1020,
Pro ject lanager
Divector, Waehington, D. Cs

Agreement to sell dmted February 16, 1020, with
H. H, Schutz and wife, covering purchase of 6.4
ecres of land for right of way, Franklin Drain -
Rio Grende Project.

1. Receipt is acknowledged of copy of letter of March 16y
1920 from Acting Chief of Constrfuction to Director. In reference
to the observations ae to the price to be paid vendor, I am aware
of the fact that the statement in the report upon 1&n5 agreement
ig in one sense somewhat anomslous. However, the fact in the
cese is simply that in these negotiations for right of way, the
Service must bear the aost of ehstracting or of title guanantee
when the net import of the figures is considered, That is, whether
or not the agreement to sell recites that vendor or the United
States 1s to stand the .expense, the United States is always the
party that is actuslly going to foot the bill, In taking right
of way through & landowney, he is not going to allow himmelf to
be prevailed upon to pay for any incidental costs arising out
of the trensaction If this were the case, in many transsctions
" where a small considersation is to be pald and abstreset had to be
purchased instead of a title guarantee, the landowner would acgte
vally be owing the Government money, before we got through, and
you will appreciate, of ocourse, that $15.00 (in this cese the cost
of title certificate) looks as good to the landowner in comparison
with the sum of $518.40 as it would if only a relatively small
amount were to be paid, end alsc the landowner would bargein just
as hard for $15.00 in this connection as he would for & possible

825,00, $50,00, ox $75.00 if an abstract of title haé to be purchased. '

2e As %o paragraph 2 (d4), the omission of the words Ifrom
the sgency clause is e elerical error and thie will be corrected
and correction initisled by the parties to the contract before
same is recorded, _ ‘

3o In view of the above explanations we trust there will
be no difficulty in securing approval of this contracte

4e It will be found that allowsnce for title certificate
is made in a similar mammer in other right of way transactions
and it is suggested that these remarks mey well apply to the



other cases as they come up, in order that there will -
be no further doubt as to the method of fixing the amount
t0 be paid the landowneX.

e e S0 %

Ie e Ilowson
‘80 » G of Ce
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Hareh 16, 1980,

Aeting Cuief of Coustruction,
Bireotor, YWashingbon.

Agreemsnt Lo sell dated Pebrusry 16, 1980, with H, H. Selnge
end wife, soveriug purchase of G4 agres of lend for right
of way, Franklin Drain - Hi, Grande Projech. '

1. Agreement to sell and releted pepers are herowith
transmitted for your consideretion. ‘

2+ The following observeyions &re wade:

{a} Tho agroement to sell, the report of
bosxrd of apyraissl end the certificate of negessity
show thet itha gonsideration to be paid the vendoy
for the lend i3 $b535.40.

v {b)  Paregreph 6 of the report on land agreoment
~#hows thet the considerstion to be puid for the land
18 §b618,40, this sun being for Ged sores ab $8Ye 50
PO Q0TS

{e)  Under paragreph 10 of the agroement to
@81l the vendor is recuired o fur.ish et his own
expenss & $ifle guarsnty ceriificate, ~hich soste
$1B+ U0, thug it s not cleerly understood why the
gonsidaration to be paid for the Laud, namnely,
%&18,43’“ah@&1§ be lngressed by §1lbBe00, thus ohowe
ing $833.40 in peresreph 5 of the agreemsut to sell
a8 the ammunt to be paide

(8) The wards "** of goods throush & boua fide
eomuerclel reprasentetive employed ** are omitted
after the word "selling™ in line 6 from the bottom
of parsgraph 11 of sgroecment Lo pells.

Enelosuroes: e e e .o
Orige & 3 copios of lorm letter,
AR - " " gontruet,

" weport of board of mppreissl antsd 3 4/20,
" eertificato of nocessity dmtad £/16/20,
Y report on lund egreement deted 2/16/20,
1 blueprint iHo. 9, 1265«LB6, sarch 1919
GG - Poida, 51 Paso, Tax.
BeCoa " Al ?&33, Paxe ot BRER

NIRY §
s W Lpbrf 85
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

‘UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Paso, Texas
Octe 24, 1919

Mr. Harry H. Schu$tz,
State Capital,
Oklahoma City, Oklae.

Dear Sir:-

Am enclosing herewith blue print showing
Right of Way taken out of Survey #160 and 161 of
the Socorro Grant.

If T remember rightly, you said you were
in possession, or about to get possession, of this
tracte

What I am after is to find the présent

omer in order to get & Quit Claim Deed for the Right
of Way signed. ‘

Very truly yours,
S W A

Right of Way Agent
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El Psso, Texsd, Decexber 13, 19220.

Pionesr Abstrsct snd Guesrantee Title Company,
E1l Psgo, Texss.
Gentlemen:

Inolosed is warranty deed snd release relating to 5.2
acres of land included in Burveys Nose 160 umd 161, Socorrs
grant, e part of the tract of 6.4 sores which incinded land
to the north of these surveys for which we formerly requested
title certificate but which land to the north did not prove,
upon investigation, to be vested in Mr. Schutz. There is &
print inclosed showing by yellow line where the north line
0f Survey 161 intersects the drain riecht of way, and the
1and descrviption in the deed and release hag been rewfigurcd
8o as o include only the land to the south of this line,
the acreage being exactly one~half of the entire right of
way shown in the print. The conesideration has been reduced
accordingly ond is now fixed at $866.70, and we desire title
certificete based upon this amount for 3.2 acres as described
in the deed herewiih, zrumning fto the United States. This leti~
ter may be used sz amendatory of tho spyliention for title
eortificate Tormerly executed, sent with my letter of iupust
6 of this year.

A letter of transmittal to ceounty c¢lerk is inclosed,
for wee 4n hoving deed sané relecse recorded.

This matter was gone over in a general way with lir.
Dinrmore when he was in this office a few days sgo, and
he is in pocsession of the details, and was o7 opinion that
title certificate could irsue in accord:unce with the sbove.

Very truly yours,
P U DERT

Distriet Councel.
incls. )



Bl Paso, Texas, December 13, 1920,

cdunty flerk for E1 Paso CGounty,
El Paso, Texes.
Desyr 8ir:

Trensmitted herewiﬁh for recordstion sre warraaty
vﬁeeﬁ duted Décember 8, 1920, running from H. 7. lehutz et
ux. to the United States, end release dated December 4,
1920, rﬁﬁning from J. S. Morricsom end Otto C. Zrn to
Schutz et ux.

| Very truly yours,
P TODFHT
Distriet Counsel.

inela,




WHEREAS, on the 181 ) day of ___________ Qetober , A. D, 1918 ,

. He H, Schutz and Marisn C. Schutz, husband end wife

County of __.___° Oklgshoms , State of . Oklahoma , did execute,
acknowledge, and deliver to _________ Jo_Se Morriseon, Trustee, -
of . El ¥gso , County of __________ El Pago .
State of ._____ Pexag ,acertain____deed of truet ,
duly recorded in the records of ______ ElPaso ... County, . Texam . N
in Book 0f Mtgse ; page. 142 , all that certain tract or parcel of land, lying and being
in the County of __..____ El Paso. .. . , in the State of ______ Texas ... ,

described as follows, to-wit:

Being known and described as Surveys Nos, 160 and 161 of the
Socorro Town Grant and being the same property conveyed by
Roger H. Hatchett to Nora E, Sharp by deed dated June 8, 1917,
recorded in Book 310, page 0604, in records of El Paso County;.

the said deed of trust being given to secure three promissory
notes therein more fully described, paysble to the order of
Otto €. Ern of El Paso, Texas:




2

agreed to convey a certain tract or parcel of land for a canal right of way for the Rio Grande Project

free of all existing liens or encumbrances, which land isxiewxikakExulicwm® therein more fully

degcribed but the title to which upon investigation isg found to be

satisfactory to a portion only of the above described land, sald title

in satisfactory condition relating in part to land which is described

a8 Tollows and which is to be conveyed to the United States under the

said agreement to sell: A tract of land situated approximately one mile
goutheast of the town of Socorro, Texas, in the NZNE} of Sec. 19 and the
sismt: of Sec. 18 both of Te 32 8., Re7 E., Us S¢ Reclamation Service survey
being also in Surveys 160 & 161 of the Socoerro Grant and more particularly
degscribed as follows: Beginning at the most easterly corner of the tract of
land hereinafter described which is a point on the property line between -
land of the Grantor herein and S. Bevan, said property line being salso the
boundary line between Survey 159 and said Survey 160 and from which point
the Northeast corner of said Sec. 19 bears N.T74°04'E, 724.9 feet; thence
8 62030t W, 123,0 feet along said property line; thence N.40°15'W. 3.3Teet;
thence to the left along a 333.00foot radius curve 240,44 feet;thence
Ne81°46' W, 948.2 feet to point on property line between land of the Grantc
herein and Survey 46 -N6,2; said last named property line being also the
bowdery line between said Survey 161 and Survey 4btNo.2 of Socorro Grant;
thence North 62°%30'E, 19%3.81 feet along said property line to the point of
intersection with southwesterly right of way line of a county road, from
which last named point the Northwest corner of seid Sec, 18 bears N,18°551
24" E, 5490.3 feet; thence along the southwegterly right of way line of ‘
gsaid county road as follows: S,02°0' E, 729.0% feet; s.84°27'30"‘%44.43
feet, S, 820307 E. 183,40 Teet and S5.40°097 E, 202,80 feet to the point
of beginning; said tract of land containing three and twenty hundredths
(3.20) acres more or less,. ‘ .

Now, THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That. we,..the said

for and in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar ($1.00) to us in hand paid, the

receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, do hereby remise, set over, release, and reconvey unto the

T heirs and assigns, all and singular, the property and premises herein last above described,
forever free and quit of the above named encumbrance, expressly reserving, however, all rights under
____________________________________ against all the remaining deseribed land in the same manner and effect

as if this release had never been executed.



3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ... 0o H o ¥e e A S O O e

0tto Ce Ern have

subscribed ..__their .. nameS this, the .____ YA day of

\ s

STATE oF. . ... Y-k e U
? 88.
County or ..\ /= N W A4-—C)

to me known

to me
to be the persong described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledgedathat
ey ‘
_______________ executed the same as ../ YWLA<  free act and deed. and for the purposss and

consideration therein expressed,
In wirxess wrereoF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year

in this certificate first above written.

\

My commission expires .\



J. A WHITEHURST
c PRESIDENT. 7

W. B. HAMLIN, STATE STATISTICIAN

CLESLIE BUSH
SECRETARY

" ‘COOPERATIVE CROP REPORTING SERVICE OKL 1 [ 'OM

H. H. SCHUTZ, FEDERAL STATISTICIAN

Oklehoma City, April 18, 1921.

Mr. P; W, Dent,
E1 Paso, Texas.
Dear Sir:

Yours of the 16th just received; the same
mail brought e Reclamation check from the First
National Bank. I regret very much that this affair
hes bothered you so greatly. As a matter of fac{,
however, had you dropped me a line last month stat-
ing that the check had been turned over to the bank,
the need of your letter with its unnecessary final
paragreph might easily have been avoided.

: Very truly yours,

z




IN %ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement hive hereunto set their hands the day
and yolit first above written.

Witithsses:

Marian C 8 chutz

e o

HEShutz
N Vendor.

OF e
________________________________________________________ The Umied States of America,

O et By. L M Lewson
o ETOJeCt Manager 7 s R .

of —--

StaTE OF Oklahoma %
. 88
CouNTYy OF...._._.___. Oh_]_‘ anoma

L, . JdEHay - L8 Notary Publie .
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that . H H Schutz
and Marian C Schutz | . o ' oy
Who  8T€ - perdonslly krown t6 me t6 bo flie per¥on.8 . whodc nhitie. 8 _8Y € xsiHseribad
to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that

they
“signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as.._______ thelr free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth. .. .

T further certify that I did examine the said .____Marien C Schuts
separate and apart from... B€T husband._.__ , and explained to____}%g? ________ the contents of the
foregoing instrument, and upon that examjnatio.n__-__ﬁhg-_ﬁ_i-g._declare that.. She did
voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same without any coercion or compulsion, and do€8S__
not wish to retract the same, ‘

Given under my hand and official seal, this__.___ ;:.Q_—[E:_h__mday of __-____E__?_h:g_):?':? ______ , 10K 20

[spACL] JEHay
My cotiifission edpies. Aug 11 1923 |
Approved this . __ deyof ... , 191

Comptroller, U. 8. R. 8.

84703




10. In consideration of the premises, the Vendors
further agree, before the money or other consideration here-
in named shall be paid by the United States, to furnish at
their own expense title guaranty certificate issued by a
title guaranty company to be designated by the United States,
guaranteeing the title to the land herein agreed to be con-
veyed to be in the United Statesc and otherwise in form ac-
cepteble to the United States, or, at the option of the
United States, to otherwise show perfect title: ZFProvided,
That 4f the Vendors fall or refuse to furnish such title ;
suaranty certificate within eixty days after notice that e
this agrecment has been approved, or if within such period :
written request be mude by the Venfors, such title guaranty ‘
certificate may be prooured by the United Btates at the expense
of the Vendors and the cost thereof deducted from the pur-
chage price; and it is understood and agreed between the par-
tiess hereto that the United States will bear the expense of
any and all abetrascts of title whieh are necessary for the
use of the title gunaranty company in issuing the title cer-
tificate: Provided, That if the Vendors have at thelr dis-
posal abstraect of title, the same shall be loaned to the title
guaranty company for ite use in issning title certificate,
the United States bearing the expense, 1f any, of bringing
the abstract down 4o date. . :

11, The Vendors expressly warrant that they have em~
ployed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract
in their behslf, or to cause or procure the same to be 0b-
‘tained upron compensation in an?a ontingent, in whole or in
part, uwpon such procurement; and that they have not paid, or
promised or agreed to pay, to any third person, in comsidera-
-~ $ibn of such procurement, or in compensation for services
in connection therewith, any brokerage, commission, or per-
centage upon the amomnt receiveble by them hereunder; and
+hat they have not, in estimating the conbract price demand-
ed by them, included sny sum by reason of any such broker-
age, commigsion, or percentage; und that all moneys payable to
them hereunder sre free from obligation to any other person
for services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered,
in the procurement-of this contract. They further agree that
any broaech of this warranty chall constitute adequate cause
for the annalment of this contract by the United States, and
that the United States may retain to its own use from any
sums dne or 1o become due thereunder an smount equal to any
brokerage, commission, or percentage 5o psid or asgreed to be

aid: Provided, How t00 hat this ¢ove-
gant'daes not apply t&ggﬁregh;glwgﬁém%g . f@}”ﬁ?feﬁg bivgpemployed
lar course of their business in dealing with cus-
tomers other tham the Government snd whose compensation is paid,
in whole or in part, by commiscions on sales made, nor to the
selling of goods through established commercial or selling
agents or agenciee regularly engaged in selling such goods.



™~

2. Iin—ooncidenaiian £l BEORIEEG-—t ho—ttanderefurthar o grans 11000 rocoinbeofnaotion i that
HOTG Ot OO - PrOBHS 66RO L + .

agreement has been approved on behalf of the Reclamation Service to furnish piap 78t his ‘S%h
expense, an abstract of title which shall later be. extended to. include—amry Thstruments subsequently
recorded in connection herewith ‘drid £ldo the fecord of thetEnb byantd thade pursuant to this agree-
ment: Provided, That if ‘the. .vendor fajls- er-Toluses. to furnish proper abstract of title within sixty
days after notice that this agreviiient has been approved, or if within such period written request be
made by tha vendoT, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the expense of the vendor
R cot-doduebod—Lromthanuraasemod

.. 3. The vendor further agrees'fo procure and have recordedat his own_cost all assurances of fitle
and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper
to show complete title in fee simple. unincumbered, and the timespent:in iprocuring, -recording, and

ing abstract of title) shall be.added to the time Limit of this agreement. . @ |
4. And for the same consideration the vendor agrees to execute and deliver, upon demand of the
] ifed States at any: time’ within the continuance of this agréement, a good and

dof V\larranty conveying to-the United States good fitle to said premises free of lien or _

5k.,;;;I}:‘}‘.[ggl_:{sédexjaﬁng whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said .proper'ty on the

P

{ransmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United Stdtes (and in furnishing or secur- |

éf‘rms tierein expressed, and. upon, execution and delivery of such deed and the signing of the usual -

baad v Gl L N N T N T I RPN Loy Mres s s i P& ! o areia -
overnment vouchers f;ﬁerefor, and their fufﬁher approval by the proper Government officials, it will

cause to be paid to the vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entiy upon

the above-described land and the construction, operation, and maintenance of reclamation Works inder

 tho s ot flve hundred thirty-three ( -%,5?5_5",40,) 40/100° -

Coeed e

gt e dollarsy by U, 8. Treasury warrant, or disbursing -offieer’s check.
6. Liens or incumbrances existing against §aid premises may, at the option of the United States,
be removed at the fime of conveyance by reserving the: amount necessary from the purchase price
the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be iconstrued to
currence’ of’

e T g

n6: by the United ‘Statés.

N <

Tt is ‘greed fpha‘t"thé' vendor rhaj ii'etaixi"posséssion of said kp;renfl‘ils‘es ubtil T
i R S N R T R v Lo e LT |
February. 6?‘-_ 3:;9_56‘?:9:1.'77;‘_,.*?_7__;;‘,‘, iTi:notxyij;lﬁsjoe‘gvigdipg_ carlier ‘delivery of tlie deed as

P

n the ciops thereon until - February. 16~1920

xbop it tht the proper officersiand agents of the United States may at all ‘ﬁlﬁé‘s'}ié,ve unréstricted access

-+ gtructures f:fﬂd appliances ncident to;sa‘ld'reclamatim}n;wqus; purstiant to-said-act of Congress, free of
or‘compehnsation on the part of the vendor, -t = f. L O

" -&ﬁiﬁié&iﬁﬁél‘y}fdfp011'J-i‘ts?;&pﬁi?ova',l by the Comptroller-or Director and Chief Engineer of the Reclamation

SRR

4 P . * 3 PN

Service, -and: shall termifiate by limitation at the expiation o :;;_.;Q!"f@l_tl__ty_f ﬁ;@m;:rl;fnlogths_ from its

‘date, unless exténded as above provided, and. shall inute to the bénefit. of and b binding upon the heirs’

-and assigns of'the vendor, and. also' the assigns of the United-States. B R
. No:Member of.or, Delegate. to Congress, or Resident Comumissioner,.after. his election or appoint-

any lien or incumbrance as against ‘this agreemeit, not as an assumption -
A RN > o o {»/‘{4‘-.‘ ST R

‘to stirveyrfor -and: éonstruet: feclamation ‘works* telephbrie ‘and *electrical transmission lines,-and other -
B dags O gy B X p - < R LTS .

shiall- becomer effective: to- bind- the Unitéd- States o purchase said premises’

*

ment of ‘eithar tbefore or after he has. qualified and durinig. his .continuance in office, and no officer, -

. agent, or emplojee. of the Government,:shall be admitted to any share or part of.this:contract or agree- -

ment, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to
extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit
of 'such incorporation or company, as provided in Section 116 of the Act of Congress approved March
4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).

G—4708
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Project Manager

Form 7-276. “ LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT. Sk
T o a12-15: . ‘ .

A;Sgroved‘ May 27, 1910, by the
v Becretary of the Interior. -

'DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMAT!ON ‘SERVICE

. this . 16th day Rebruary,

. THIS AGREEMENT, made %848 . =780 - @&y s
ool twenty ‘ ' , ' o
hineteen hundred and BEASNERI , between. _____ ’:_E_I.t,,_;_z.:_'__g?_hgﬁ_z_-____-____..m.ﬁ-,__-A_-_.--___-,--__---L
and . Marisn G Schutz g wife of . Oklshoma
County, ... Oklshoma . . . . for ... themgaves b 1 €iT  heirs, legal represen:

e e N S S _ of the United States Reclamation Service,

thereunto ‘duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902

P (32 Stat., 388), )
( ~ WITNESSETH: o - \ o
o 1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
; © ¢ irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promises
N ™ and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
w . " States of the sum of one dollar ($1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
; agree, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by good and sufficient deed to
s convey 'to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in
Ly - . . L
CSQ /\/\M the’cﬁggj;x»_gf.._ﬁ%f&ﬁ.@_”‘_-___,_ﬂ_;Sta‘te of . Mexem oAbt -
.2 ~—_ <A tract of land) approximetely oné¢ mile southeast of the town of
$  Boeorro, El-Paso -County, Texas,-in-the -north half of the northeast
<z quarter of sec. 19, south half of sontheast quarter and southeast '
5 quarter--of--the- southwest-quarter-of-secs 18, township 32 south, range
u1 7 east, United States Reclamation Service survey, being slso in surveys
< ﬂosa—’—16{}-&3&-~—3;63£-—-and—-4&-z§f~‘bhe-—'Soaairro—-{-}rant;--—s;n&--mnm—-;‘:arﬁ-aui-ariy-ﬂe&

ocribed ss follows: Beginning at the most easterly corner of the tract
of “land herein deseribed, which -is & point on property line between land
of the grantor herein and S. Bevan, from which point the HE. cor of said
860: 19 bears Ko T4°04" B 7249 feet;y thence S, 62°30" W, 123 feet nlong
gaid property line; thence H. 40°1B' W. 3.3 feet; thence to the left =~
along & curve of 3 3;96‘“2‘.’69?1:“jrfaaiuﬁ'"2&0:23,‘4‘*‘%@'&‘,"?ﬁéﬁéﬁt@ﬁ““ﬁﬁ“l@@;fﬁﬁt '

_chords; thence N. 081°46' W. 2038.8 feet to & point on the property line

between land of thée gYawtor Herein and M. Jurade; thence N. I0°43730" W.

G—4798




2

6. State how much of the land is under cultivation, to what kinds of crops, with area of each crop culti-
vated, and how much is not cultivated, but is capable of being brought under cultivation, as well as the general
character of such land; also the condition and kind of improvements, if any. Give a detailed estimate of the
value of all important improvements of the land, such as buildings; also the amounts and values of the several
classes of land.

Hlo buildings.
A1l oulbivetod.

gmaoranty, vhich expense
w111 under this agroe-
mont bo borne by vwendor

7. If any portion of the land is irrigated, state what water rights go with the land and how much of the
cultivated and how much of the uncultivated land is capable of irrigation. '

A1l miga’ble, and all covercd by uwsusl water richts wndor Rio
@rondo projoet, EL Pase Valley.

8. State the selling price of similar land in the vicinity.

£100 - {800 por 80rG.

9. State fully any other matters relative to the land or to the purchase that may be of interest to the
Government, especially concerning possible injury or benefit to other portions of this tract.

Pronklin drain will be of genersl bonefit fo tho communitys

Dated Bl Tasos, Tezes, Pebrusry 16 80

i GEG ¥ HWILUY
(Signature)...__....________.__.*=* SN dUadded

(Title). ¥leld seelstant.

In Charge of Negotiations.

#rg *» ;. -
Approved: f:& JLR F 7 N S{}g

< P TOj@Ct Marnager. 6—4803
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Form 75281 L ~ REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

- Revised I uly, 1918,

DEPARTMENT OF THE - INTERIOR -
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE .

INFGRMATi(jN 1'elatiné“ &to agreement made the 16th day %’bmm 19 24, with
# E Sehutz and Barian C Schuts, hushond ond vife,
for the purchase of land required for Pranklin drsin
pu,r'pzose's‘,_.i F Rio Grande , Pfoject, | £l Peed
‘County, ToRote
: 1 State description and approzimate area of land to be conveyed. £.4 ooros in ¥ of

ggg g@g* 19, 5%- 88 end &Ry ff‘f“;; Bocs 18, . B8 B¢y Re ¥ Fay UsDalebe
BRYTOY, Kl Pomo County, Tonaf. ,

2. State nature, numbér, and‘date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued. '

Jand 1o in State of Tomas; no U. ¥. public lands in thip State. In
portion of & Hexlomn graent.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of
wives and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

He He Sobotz ond Harism C. Schots, husband ond wife, State Capitol,
Oklshoms City, OHL '

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give
his name and post-office address. * If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and
the date when the tenant is to give up possession, or if some arrangement has been made with the tenant
in case his interest in the land desired for acquisition will be affected.

Ovnors, nomes chove otateds. Do leades.

5. Also state whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users’ agsociation

or other agreement. 4500
subjoeot 4o right of way by virtue of ctockeibscripiion contract with
watey uvoers’ scen {mow Diotrictl; right of way under thie agreomont
not boing invokade .




CERTIFICATE.

I HTREBY CERTIFY That the land described in the agree~
ment dated Pebruary 16, 1920, is reguirecd for purposes au-
thorized by the Act of June 1%, 1902 (32 Stat. 368), name-
ly, 28 rirht of way for the Pranklin drain, a part of the
Rio Crasnde projeet; that the consideration to be paid there-
under, $523.40, is rcason-blec and the lowest that could be

sbtained; and I recormmend thnt the contraet be approved.

¥l Pago, Texas, Project Manager.

Rebruary 16, 192 O.




“e, the Unaersigneé, members of the bonrd designated
to fix the valne of the land asreed to be conveyed by H.
d. Schutz and wife, as right of waﬁ for Pranklin drain,
Rio Grande project, as shown in contract with thece par-
ties dated February 16, 1920, find that the f2ir 3nd reason-

able value of s2id land is &533.40.

@(M} T Pre ey

Representative of Kl Fasr
County Tater Improvement:
Bis@f’ic% Hoe Ll

W/ S, O Heed o,

Lepresentative of U. .
K1 Paso, Texas, Reclomation Service. |

‘7’,/9/ 20 )
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““related papers to be forwardé

Inclosures:dﬁé

Original an copies of form letter of transmittal.

Oriiginal and 8 copies of contract 6 ) oAy
Y and 1 copy appraisal rept. c A
. smg % eopy aeré;. of recommendation. :
oo ana-4 copy repts on agrooment to sell..
2 blweprints, . o Ko
- .;‘ Tt f{eﬁiarks;" e lE T e il e L LTI LI LY SINTITIN r.f

. s ca e T . .
L SITA FODDLOAG

PO P S S S S Lok S e I % il g %> e :

1. This form is devised to render unnecessaiy the writing of various routine letters in“teférence’ to contracts.
11fsthe-agreement submitted is not of the class for approval in Denver (see par. 3a-h, pp. 201-2, Vol. 1 of manual),
~‘the chief of construction will forward with, his recommendation to Washington for appropriate. action

. WIHT . : A . . . K A
"W ch the contract ‘originates” will transmit two (2) copies of this form in excess of the num- -

R Tlie offics’in’w contract ‘0
‘beér “of ‘officesto ‘béi advised of-dpprovaliG exécutih.> ForZexample, in the usualdchse WhePerther ptdj ect/ Mangyer

and districtcounsely are; forbe aqvj§¢g;; f;}og;@(ig)v cogfies gnd oan(%) original -@51“?%?5‘% gp?%%be ﬁe&gt,to the Degver

Ea 5

office.”

. -+ Ber With every contract submitted, involving an expenditure, the authority number (Form 7-681) or clearing
accoutit to which charges” tinder‘the contract:will be niéjde;‘a:?‘mus{ be giveri-inithe space provided on this form letter.
(See par. 41, p. 213, Vol. 1 of manual.) The amount of probable expenditure or collection must also be shown (see
+parn1l,-p., 204, Vol, 1 of.manual)s Any. other special matter or, JAnformation f,relg,tiyeﬁ to_the contract too long to
“wiife 'on this form should belset otit ifr 4 ‘statémtent’ot’ Certificateé and+subrhittéd with £6atac :
. . LN P AV . P W -

. . % Reference should be made to previous‘%éﬁe‘?ﬁﬂérﬁén‘cz’e{iof importance, especially if form of contract was
fai)'pi‘b‘}e‘a Hnl advdnéé) ‘giving dates; statihg whethéridstelégiamos lettdr, "and from amd togwhany £ COLEST”

5. The office in which this contract originates should,list all inclosures in the space aboyes, :

. 6. With: this, fortn<appropriately ‘nbdified: quit clajm or donation deeds.(see par. 47, p. 265, Vol. I of Man-
ual) ;shall be transmitted through the Denver Office to Washington for acceptance and filing, a copy of such
deed with related papers, being. furnished for. the files of the Denver office. ) ,

ik S LS et e ’55 5N i“-z”g}rg .?M?"M'ﬁ%("?g .
;ﬁﬁ”'f 5 6F¥m 7-201) exédu in pl:‘ojtaciqcﬁsilégulto tﬁe‘ulsfedmfgr t;???cse }orlifczrgétlngi:\tﬂi?ho?gp;o:fn;:;g:rt:rzscstpsrcxl&’
ca fm 9 exécufed.-jn/projectiofiices ito the,, e 7 e for acceptance
Warded E"é*‘“w:‘i ‘hif’rgt‘bﬁs*gaﬂa’a*é by thé Chief 8F Construction® - / : e

- I




_ ‘§ ibi'é :’ 8 jz),l‘;;Fp’ f’v’vard

© AV XS aca 1o

fony UDERARTM

ENT OFjjgﬁi‘l mgr‘lNTéﬂR{[ORJ i cobls oy fonuf"'” . vm:é’

ssivicq nanINITED, STATES RECLAMATIO SERVIE
Pail Pi llud?d} {'(( ‘Ol?uj} fpé Dtitagl \)’ 06 {0 [\}\‘ JIIJL;;OI' 100 ¥
‘ Eﬁ-ﬁ #Rronde: Proje otulilibage, ob LT PR Uf

2 LES ORI 1y Ay (g congLuct ol HEmutes 2Bleee) jiag ayy WICIDRALGE 10 (e shuce

Pi‘b“j‘eclth'anager to*:Chlxef/o}f Cons;truotlon »rthvru DlSth‘iOt Counsel.

Sﬂlblull’(; e e o ‘)‘({ oL ()}‘ COLBLLYLL 192

ated Feb 3.6 }930

!rv? IJ

HED w cobk o ency
£OF 1 op g

NEReIi R
‘,I}(g‘t,}uf?p(r 3

‘{« SL41 b osyg 4,01 T 01 ¢ mm;;') ;. J
el & 2, ¥ E -
wl'g(,’h( : I;”E ‘3&2’{2% 4 aﬁwef 1y :
AAP Ghuls TCOLECT eripim ey wmingank 9y axbes e A A L TR T A

OLIGe”

Est :Lanatedx <amount slnvolved
A“ocbrh‘pa ‘d‘”b’y Qn

(Inbert*Ves™ op p g

2 e 535 A9,

a
N bohdd) !
3G CINGY (831 C«'/”céifl(“fr()rf Py

EHTPQ

o8 For Tight “of Wiy fi'ﬁ‘raaklizz arath."
‘%afggéf” mﬂ“‘ﬁg%”% {;9 Y Y ‘!‘29 C. af as
fer ;mth@rity for nse of par. 10 of this agreemeﬁ‘k.}
Advise Project Manager at El Pago, Texas,

(Post office and State)

District Counsel at El Pano, Yexas, &

(Post office and State)

and  guief of Loanstruction, Denver, Goloresdoe
S AT Y kA :
of the approval of the above, using extra copy hereof.
Inclosures listed on the reverse '

NOTE : Before submitting contract see that the instructions on ) 5 LURIOE
reverse hereof have been FULLY comphed with. See also par. 16, 3 ?"" }; i"‘ u{}fz
Page 205, Vol 1 of Manual, (Signature)

Denver, Colo.
The above described contract and bond, if any, approved

by on
Chief of Construction.

Denver, Colo. Mareh 16, 1920,

Agﬁ_ﬁgchlef of Construction to Director:
It 1s reoommended that the above described contract be

approved#and bond if any approved.
InclosureS°

I form letter

ﬁgﬁ.g«. & 3 copies gf fo GonprogtreTs

rayart af Ba&rﬁ of A im dated 8 a/sg

o . eertificate of nocessity dated 2/16

", report on lend agrasmeat deted 2/16/2@

¥ blueprint Ho. @, 1256-L56, March 1919

{See Jettor of this date from Acting Chief of Consbruction

to Dirveatow.) SHAS. P. WILLIAM S
©uIs S (Signature)
: ;. .executed Washington, D. C. MAR 31 1920
Conkrac’é approved and bond, if,anyl,_ approved by TR
1 192& ot . . 40(17‘_(1}3, [;f ?’0 é/uu DLZ"@V{/U

on MAH

“AND FURTHER APPROPRIATE ACTI c?

W 'ﬁmiul\ﬂf:‘cé\ WOAINGH ',nr.:] UG [0 (195101 N o vrr'ibOL‘r CourLyCr2 (QT}GCI’:

MZQ:@M,;?
Ongmal endo sdtomn for recordﬂf&u % |

vn\f?fﬁ?u S742

i
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ScALE: 12200 v
© . DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR . - .
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE :
RIOGRANDE PROJECT TEX-N.M.
EL PASO VALLEY DRAINAGE.
FRANKLIN DRAIN . ;
RIGHT OF WAY -

DRAWN: - Toohs Lus ;- FIELD WORK: F.C.\S.

CHECKED: G W.4 " APPROVED!

NeS EL PASO, MCH.1919




